



## THE POSTAL AMENDING REGULATIONS 1948

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General

By his Deputy,

H. F. O'LEARY

### ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 7th day of  
July, 1948

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Post and Telegraph Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby make the following regulations.

### REGULATIONS

1. These regulations may be cited as the Postal Amending Regulations 1948.

2. The Amending Postal Regulations made on the 15th day of August, 1927,\* are amended by revoking Regulation 5 under the heading "Insured Box Service", and substituting the following regulation :—

" 5. The postage and insurance fees on an insured box shall be fully prepaid. The postage-rate shall be 2d. for each 2 oz., with a minimum charge of 10d. The insurance fees shall be the same as those in respect of insured letters. The limit of insurance shall be £400."

3. The regulations relating to small packets made on the 18th day of June, 1934†, are amended by revoking Regulation 2 thereof, and substituting the following regulation :—

" 2. The postage on small packets shall be 1d. for each 2 oz. or fraction thereof, with a minimum charge of 6d., and the maximum weight of a small packet shall be 2 lb."

4. The Second Schedule to the Postal Amending Regulations 1939 (No. 1)‡ is amended by making in the respective items thereof the alterations hereinafter set out, namely :—

#### (i) Letters

1 (a). Delete "half-ounce", and substitute "ounce".

2. Delete "Egypt and Iraq".

\* *Gazette*, 18th August, 1927, Vol. II, page 2699.

† *Gazette*, 21st June, 1934, Vol. II, page 1899.

‡ Statutory Regulations 1939, Serial number 1939/192, page 782.

2 (a). Delete "2d. for the first half-ounce and 1d. for each additional half-ounce", and substitute "2d. for the first ounce and 1d. for each additional ounce."

3. Delete "(except Egypt and Iraq)".

3 (a). Delete "3d. for the first half-ounce and 1d. for each additional half-ounce", and substitute "3d. for the first ounce and 1½d. for each additional ounce."

(ii) *Post-cards*

2. Delete "Egypt and Iraq".

3. Delete "(except Egypt and Iraq)".

(iii) *Commercial Papers*

Overseas : Delete "2½d.", and substitute "3d."

(iv) *Printed Papers*

Overseas : Delete "4 oz.", and substitute "2 oz.". Delete "4 lb.", and substitute "6½ lb."

(v) *Printed Papers*

Overseas : Delete "4 oz.", and substitute "2 oz.". Delete "4 lb.", and substitute "6½ lb."

(vi) *Packets (including patterns and samples)*

Overseas (samples only) : Delete "2d. for the first 4 oz.; 1d. each additional 2 oz.", and substitute "1d. for first 2 oz.; ½d. each additional 2 oz."

(vii) *Registered Newspapers*

Foreign countries : Delete "each copy : ½d. for each 2 oz." and substitute "each copy : 1d. for the first 2 oz. and ½d. each additional 2 oz."

T. J. SHERRARD,  
Clerk of the Executive Council.

---

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act, 1936.

Date of notification in *Gazette* : 8th day of July, 1948.

These regulations are administered in the Post and Telegraph Department.